MIKUTES
oF
MEETINE OF STATE HIGHMAY AND TRANSPORTATION BOARD
Richmond, ¥{rginia
August 15, 1985

The manthly meeting of the State Highway and Tramsportation
Board was held in the Central Office in Richmond, VWirgimiz, on
August 15, 1985, at 10:00 a.m. The chairman, Wr. Hareld €. King,
presided.

Present: Messrs., ¥ing, Bacon, Davidson, Guiffre, Howlette,
Malbgn, Musselwhite, Quicke and Smith and Mrs. Lincheloe.

Absentt Messrs. Humphreys and Smalley.

Cn motion of Mr, Quicke, seconded by Mr. Davidson, the minutes
of the meating of July 18, 1285, wers approved.

On metion of Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Davidson, permits issued
from July 18, 1985, to August 14, 3985, inciusive, as shown by the
records of the Depariment, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Davidson, that
cancellatign of permits from July 18, 1985, to August 14, 1985,
inclusive, as shown by the Department be appraved.

Motion carried.

Maved by #r. Quicke, secunded by Mr. Davidson, that the Board
apprové additions to the Secondary System from July 1B, 1885, to
Pugust 14, 1985, inclusive, as shown by the records of the Department.

Motian carrlad.



8-15-85
Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Davidson, that:

WHEREAS, under autherity of § 33.1-43 of the Code of Yirginia
of 1950, as amended. reguest 15 made by the City of Manassas for
maintenance payments on additienal streets meeting required standards:

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED. that gquarterly payments be made
to the City of Manassas on additicnal strests, totaling 0.95 mile,
and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of
the Code, effective April 1, 1985, for quarterly payments due afier
June 3, 1985. The additional streets and mileage aligible for
payments are on the attached tabulztien sheets numbered 1 through 4,
dzted June 5, 1985,

These "Other Streets" additions, tataling 0.85 mila, increase
the total "Other Streets" mileage in the City of Manassas from 57.76
niles to 58.71 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

Mation carried.



=& b shoatTd puey BUFUTWIDISO X0F GRUTIIPTND ~ SOLS IsIsnay WeE
N ———r Y ATTIbTTA T u ¥ Ti9pT P¥ -]
(=) QRIS

oNE—-ap AREIAZNY L.._
-Tng "3'5 SNUTLIBT "PE SITIARIITED '
. P
Z BT’ [4 CR ol 60" 1 09 ZE90 + 0T B0+ S “3g XT0R0qd
(on 3o ®2R) HIOIN | BIGIA jabumd yovs 18T Lavh BRAPTR IT)

sauer |ebuetTr | peaoanbay | ok | SEIN ZoNIEns LEs] JIFALS 20 THYH

o *opf] wUEl L] 1]y ZLIATHOE | HLDTT aEvA oL et
TeI0L DHINETA /0

' s3sea3g reyap

nsﬁwﬂ_r.un.luun". WITIONE EXVIIDIR A0 ‘I4A0 A9 OA0EHD Ww.__-m._”__‘ﬂ 990} REOL U0 ALID 301 A8 (ALLINENE

BT D TRLSANNTE ZOUEITH BNV THROLLIOOY TYIOL

s0-p  CALSENLEY TOVITIH SNTTIAIATD TYROILIAQY TYLOL JSIFTS_T9930,, )
u A0 Wb A 1T BT TEUY
EREERUEN IO AITD ALITHIIDTHIER HEFQatoa—ie MOTITPPY 37 SQuOITPUT  IZION

IMTRANTHY 6LBL "¥INIDHIA AD
TO0D TAL A0 th=L"Ef pue |p-1*EE SHOLIDIT
H3MMN 00S'f AP ESISYE NI SNOLIVINIOA HIIH
ﬂ‘uu T ebea SHNOL 0NV S31IT0 un2 SFTSans GaFO. H0/aHY

. (ZE=1=i "A8d)
SHOISICILXY ZHYWI¥A ET ey o 1 =04 T AT T

I~ mzej



b6

-A3TTTqEETTa SBESTIH T BUTUTUISIeg JIoF SIUTISUIND - SpIE 3513n0y BRY

HIINEDRE LTHIA

QEROIE
‘any ¥IARqFI
o) L B FLETEL
34 *PFl D ISEM]320y
4 gy’ 4 o oH 4z Al 209 88 + £5 56 + ¥ *Pd TIvASWO3S
1
PRE-IP-TR] "IN TSAY BTIEqTT _
*aj ey To 'oomImINY
T 1) 4 T | °R | %0 ' 9E 226 665422 o + 02 *35 teeldpow
{op Jo E3X) BIOIX HIAT# {mburgo 1yowe J8TT LIva FUIPTA IT)
auwy fobeaTiH | posanbad |zt | 3 | EETIM | 3ousunE | mAH ITTELS &0 THVR
2 "o euwl semeT OELYFIEONA | HIANTT |- QUVH ClL . Woud
T30 SHIEMY /0
) S1SENTS EIEIO
{ @ MITDIH 4o -1d3d m1eQ) HMOL HO ALID FHL AH CALLINHNS
€8/0T/L 3%0) YITHNIDNT SAYMIIDI A CIATARD .mm...,ﬂ_s )
- IIEAOTAY ZOVTITH ANYT THHOILIOIV TYIOL
. aa1IsInbad F9VATIH BT TISIHED ...Ezﬁhnﬂ TVIOL 330AIT5 IBYIO,
62°0 Io DeTsusixkg AIwoTld I 23WdTRYI
peaBEIRE 30 4350 AITTNALOINNK LoyjeTeg 20 UOTITPPY JT S3¥DTPpdl  *ZI0N
LEHINTHY 6461 TYIRIDULIA A0
3002 AHL 30 EP-LTEE PU? [b=|“EE SNOILDAS
dA0M0 005Y€ &0 SSA0XE NI ENOTIVINGOd BLTA
&3~ b= SHMCL ONY SAILID W04 % [Toms g =asy)
SEOTSMIING ROVHINA L JHOT LLIaMN 1-n =ae3



- HITHIONT LIHAA &3TTTqrEyTd abueTT 2uel EUTUTUIDlEg INJ ERUTTBPTAD - BPTS BOIGADH.0eS
ol OZHDTS
4 oL z K | ON S0 D 108 €Y + & 0o + E *pg eaEdyg
eE=ap-inog
"T'R K IT" “A"5
z \ [ Z o ox A 95 208 60 + 9T 00 + 0T |39 a91aw) Bury
"398 AQITM *18 I91XD Bury
ELEER - Teaxaiul "M'H
z T T on SN AL It 105 W + 0T T + #1 AAY FIHIE]
15 asyIwn Angy ‘38 ERIITOS
2e8I81nI *g'% IEIFFUL
z 2T 4 oK ol 90" 198 108 FAE ) 88 + LT BAY JISMITL
DRE=Op-TNIG aay elIRqll <
‘AR * oREIRIUT
[/ 1 z af oy iz 3E 04 80 + bt pg + O1 '35 XEFAFRL
{GR IO A8k} HIOIM | HIGIM (abuwry> yses IETT ATen SqIOFR IF)
souvt |abmeym | peawentew | 11| c1w | smum | aowauns | KM LETWLS O FIH
o “on| sueT B U] QULIATHANS | HIOWET qTiH 0L Woaa
=305 DNTRINA 1/9
—Rmally OUI0
{ eg=5-9 9390) YSEHIOND SANMRSIH 40 "1430 AR J3A09HD {FB/9/TIT =3®a) HNOI BO ALID OUZ X9 ELLTWENS
2T T TRISEINGAY SOYTTIH SNV ‘IYHOTLIANY TVIOL
{570 1FE3A00T A9VITIH SHITHRINGD I¥HOIATONY T¥YIOL 19303333 3030,
Ju UoTSUIITR AIVETIZ JT S380(pul
TEETTUG JU ATR) ALTTYATOTHOR UCTISTeN X0 UOTATROV JT 2ICOTPUI  IHION

IMEWCHTWY G6L6] "YINIOMIA 20
qI0T FML 0 EP=1"EE PWE L¥—{*EE SHOLLDES
uaorn 9fsTE 20 EEIOXNT KT SHOLIYINIOS HLXH
5 T abmg TNHOL NY SEIITD BOJ L SUISEIY WaiiD. H99/0HY (ZR-L—f “ABH)
SHOTSIELINT  AdVHTad INOILFTIC/SRITION: |-n T




»fqTTIqTIOTTR abPaTIM 2UeT Buyu oqug I EAUTTEPINS - SPTS BEX 1T
WTINTONT LIHIA ATITHIRTTE 1T FUFEx ¥ TepTNY B EL N

&5 aans1s
i
R. Lpwo aSPaTEH 2Susl g
2 uel ¥ Fnpape o SusT {I) e00 3o UOTITPPY #
|
*Iq Xpueoqs
b =i -
gy -dron "M°H TR 90' !
vl g0" T LU HBZ 90" 19 1FOT 08T% + 168 O + Bl “Pd STTFARLJUAD
(oK 30 ¥=3) ALOIM | Eoaxh (abueg qous 3831 ATva EmPTM JT)
souey [wbwetm | peyamcbey | -g1 | oy | swrmw | @ovauns | wE 133458 30 THVK
o "off| W] WUy OILIETHCHd | BIZNTI THYH Ok Hod 3
TEI0L SHLAava g Fpe

uopEneyxy Adworxg
(FFJ-Poiva) wImTod sKYMRSIE 30 1430 A€ O dggr/y o) HAOL O ALID TRL I8 CRLLIVRRS

an* CILTINDEE TPUTTIN INYT TYHOILIOOY TYLOL
e U41530DEE ISVITIK IMITHALNED TYHOILIOOY TYiOL WFIRRIIE 290,
10 OOTOUNINE SIVMTZd JT R9EITpUl
gEESUWRN J0 L3110 ALTTVEIOTHROAW LaTaeTid-fe LOTITEEN FT 83IBOTDUI  *HIOW

INTHMTENY BL51 ‘YIAIDATA JD
2000 TAL 30 Eb—-LEE PR0E {P-1'Ef SROLIDIS
HA0RN D0STE 20 FEADAE WI SHOIIYINTad HLIA .
H uuiimm maﬁaﬂmﬂﬂuumnnnﬁmﬁmmmmyo.ﬁxe: _ﬂmu_uﬁ.ﬁﬁ

SNDT T EATHIGT SMOT AT/ SHOLLIKIE 1-0 Wing




B-15-85
Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Davidson, that:

WHEREAS, under authority of § 33.1-43 ef the {od# of ¥irginia
of 1850, as amended, request is made by the City of Newport News for
maintenance payments on additional streeis meeting regqwired standards:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVER, that quarterly payments he made
to the City of Newpori News on additiomal streets, fotaling Q.70
mile, and meeting required standzrds under the aforementioned section
of the Code, effective April 1, 1885, for guarterly payments due
arter Jure A0 1985. The additionz] streets and nileage aligible for
payments zre described as follows:

Dozjer Road

From Warwick Rlvd.
To 0.0% miles to Cul-de-sac

0.50 Mile
Daphia Circle

From Daphia £ircle 300 feet ea2st of S5t. Egnatics Dr. East
To Saunders Road

0.20 Mile

These "Other Streets" additions, tetaling 0.70 mile, increase
the totz] "ODther Streats" mileage in the City of Newport News from
29.49 miles to 30.19 miles af approved streets subject to payment.

Motion carried,
Moved by Mr. Quicke, secgnded by Mr. Davidson, that:

WHEREAS, under authority of & 33.1-43 of the Code of Virginfa
of 1950, as amended, request is made by the City of Salem for
maintenance payments on additional streets meeting required standards:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that quarterly papments be made
to the City of Salem on additdional streets, totaling 0.6 mile, &nd
mesting required standards undear the aforementioned section of the
Code, effective April 1, 1985, for quarterly payments due afier
Juna 30, 1985,  The additional strests and mileage eligible for
payments are descrited on the attached tabulation sheet numbered 1,
dated June 4, 1985.



) G

7 P i
SSTTY PuUPT EE°T =T|X* 19°
S
z 5-5 ,Z|'Bdv ,9 ou ou [+ {1t 05 [BT Baqag Fo pua O 4D URO[ aue] eIiag
~ X X SATAL =TTy
[/ C-§ .233v 9 ou cu 119 1 9€ 108 | 70 's ,0cz 03 sumy Eodogey ?T0aTD usel
Z §-5 g 3dv __m_ ou ou 91" 198 108 BATAY POamaBPTY 03 BTH ‘I aanqaeig
7 -5 .72 98v 8] ou ou cT" L9¢ 05 PATI] UINgowig TIT pooMITPTY
o o3 "py AZwey Jo "N ‘Iw g0
AnaL mey yed [JIOVALIS | Asvd | (0N M dax) Hidx | Hidim {3ty yana =) Aes SQipn )
ooy gossqumy | AdAL | agan | GRMARON  JHIONT] quvi oL WOU:

STTE BUET 371 QEISANDIY FOVTTIN TYNOILITAY TY.LOL

FERR:T

CTE75 75 M%) YHaNIDNE SAVAHOH 40 °L49G AS 03008HY EF7FT7T *°0) NAOL 40 AL THE Ad d3LLIWaNE

ALFTVALIINIER

INARANIWY Ti6) "vINISHLA S0 30D SHL 40 EFTEE NHLOEE
DOS°E S0 SSTIXT NI SNOILYINdGd HLLM ENAOL ONY SA1E1D
S3DVAIIN 139345 WAHED Q1 SNOLLWaaY

(TL-1-L) 140 w0y



8-15-85

These *{ther Streeis® additions, totaling 0.6 mile, increase
the total "Dther 3treets" mileage n the City of 3alem from 108.74
miles to 109.35 miles of approved streets subject to payment,

Motion carried.
Moved by My. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Davidson, that:

WHEREAS, under awthority of Sectien 33.1-43 of the Code of
Yirginia of 1950, as amended, requast i5 made by the City of 3outh
Boston for maintepance payments on additional streets meeting required
standards:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be made
to the City of Socuth Boston on additienal streats, totaling 0.29
mile, and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section
of the Code, effective April 1, 1985, for guarterly paynents due
after June 30, 1988, The additional streets and mileage eligikle
fur pawiants are described on the attached tabulation sheet numbered
1, dated May 8, 1985,

These "Other Streets" additions, totaling 0.29 mile, {ncrease
the total "Qther Streets" mileage in the ity of South Boston {from
37.42 miles to 37.71 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

Motion carried.
Moved by My. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Davidson, that:

WHEREAS, under authority of § 33.1-43 of the Code of Virginia
of 19%0, as amended, requesi is made by the Town of teesburg for
maintenance paynents on additional streets meeting required standards:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that guarteriy pajyments be made
to the Town of Leesburg on additional streets, totaling 1.36 miles,
and meeting required standards under the aforementicned section of
the {ode, effective April 1, 1985, for gquarterly payments due after
dune 30, 1985, -~ The additicnal streets and milegge eligible fer
paynants are described on the attached tabulaztion sheet aumbared 1,
dated Jdune 14, 1985,

These "Diher Streets" additions, totaling 1.35 miles, Increase
the {otal "Other Streeis" mileage in the Town of Leesburg from 31.93
miles to 33.28 miles of approved streets subject to payment.,

Motion carried.



. H:nm%u ‘nM @[ H iTNNE

LISIG IANG,, 5O DORIIKE AIRUNad 5 RE4RVY
isayyageg 10 OUHEPPY Jb 1R

M
-
IR ~ja| ¢€0
£6] 2a—worad Tnta 3 . *3I5 Epu oy ryg fate .
12 porearpag  ° - o od on | 81 +° a9 § spumupE 03-35 AsTEed | Teay TRTUOTO]
A A T T T E o o ] oBgi S "6 | FomTEiIes 03 095 30 QInoR Zylt | ‘g pooatmlg
L] I
s TS N S MR TR R 153 ML T TTRoE I T35 TI00TE 39 §amo¥ Bl TSnT Aoavs
.. W . ' | 1
« i ELET oy oN £900 LE i g % M§ -arl mepesR +39 gs@an
S s L0 121
T I8 ETIL LT oN oy Bo D Th \EE g aeamgqam 21 "15ty0 zeidog - FAY STTAIEN
8 BT LTY .
sgpear, iy ek | SSVATNG | BSV0 | foN e sA) iG] WamR ] (ainep s 1) Ko Sips 1)
oy |42 ) 40 L dsouss | STy wovaes) g JIBUIS 10 S
TN J0 JIY AdAL | BeAL NIV HINNZT b UYL QL LLLL
(o= ore()} BFINIONT SAVMIION] 40 LT AT QXIS o= siva) SRR ALED 615 AT QBLLINGN
T ATISANDTE ADVETIN AINVY TVHOILIONY TVIOL

Fe'D

BEOTdays ‘o0ieog uines go L3110
INAWANIWY 6467 "VINIDYLA 40

Q115NN TOVITIH LNITEILNTD TWROILIQAV ViDL
ALITYRIDINDW

A0S AL O §4-1°CE PUI [#1'EE SNOLIDAT
VAGN DOS'E S SFEING NY BNOELYINA( FIIA

SHMOL aARY SAAULH0L W

SHNISNWIIXE AHY

TAILS M. NOfONY

[ 1, SN TFINLSNOLERGNY

fRietors nam o



TA Eingesa

1mdug .u.an._ﬁn_”_ vﬂ_ﬂ_ B0 .mu:mu_ﬁm . .
— Trr _* " - Tan uuuu.-ﬂ EE: # qn—-ﬂ_um EE n &_uﬂun_—vﬂm .
e 3 4L o8 cedi T NAM C BONSTG %0 Unibby 3 mwipw 10N
R .
r .w Sl o) _ﬁ.__m_u }
el {0 Sl et F
—— — v T n L]
Wh 25 Yy |SE7 Ky

Od= SEL ) FX g0 s Tfr— TieE m

_,G..u. ﬂ_._ m_ 1] [ . L} 8 mﬂ. o dm.ﬂ m.ﬂl.hm_ H.h.._u
oML " " S1A S w00 | .52 FE | r3g Jemamy *1g timopno 3§ 1Y
BHL " " S oK 80D Ty O *1g Suyy L IEEST '35 ooy
om " " oK o | oD 9% 08 [RS8 PE TIWH 420 30 *4-4 X ¢0-0) ‘20 Bujady yooy
DML " n En SUL £9'0 1] o [ avwA-AG ST 30 “H'W 5] ‘px BUFAy 3303
oL _. " S¥A EAL i1'C 21 D€ [TT0Tg skedagq gp 30 "UH £v-[Pa 42397 sprompy
L u " BAA CET %00 61 il 91 Suyyawd oy URopRoy *1§ yaInyy

} D3 ADUEIIyD
GAL | LTenagv¥| 3moIE] o R 010 \9E OF | iq 3eIesIy T ary FRIE TeiTE T T
oL o e uqﬁ_:m m.m...mm N N o mmﬁwﬁi HLGIM (P> 1083 ) Kna wapn )
80} Gjqeine | SATiN |z Mg

Falz] ._“ BTty _ BddAL BdAL nﬁphn_hﬂﬂw_n HEONET | anvh oL WouY 1YL 40 FWYN

{(S§-2°Z 20} ¥aANIDNE SAVAHOI 40 "Ligg AN OEIDEED g7y
9T TQuASINOEY BOVETIM BNYT IYMOgay IO

SETU ahlsanhay aovaw HNITHALNTD TYNOLLITOY Y104

 DUNESATT Jo RNDL T ALRVARINNN

JNINONINY 6261 "YINIOMIA 40

3003 IHL 40 £3-1°5¢ PUE (1 pp SNOLLag
SSHIXH Ni SNOLLYInd04 HITM

HIGHD 10F'Y a0
SNMOL ORI -

"HYT 98°D puw -y g
$1y3 103
PPIA  p1 avog Ly LT

e NMOL O ALY g Al TILLIFGNS

E9°0 I0] 3IF orgaas
Pluendel svuRGsjuron juagary

"CRUFT

LLL) SRR LES I

upnured pue Uol3I21a3e01 | Furnaeg oK,

«2LITHLS Wy 0., NeaRy
o VRN (R NO L o ay

"EORPE mg 63 By 2ep{Tm 2w ATup



8-15-85
Moved by Mr. Quicke, saconded by ¥Mr. Davidson, that:

WHEREAS, under authority of & 33.31-43 of the {ode of Virginia
of 1950, as amended, request is mads by the Tawn of Warrenton for
mzintenance payments on additional streets meeting required standards:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that quarterly pawments be made
io the Town of Warrenton on additional streets, totaling Q.40 mile,
and meeting required standards under the afprementioned section of
the Code, effective April 1, 1985, for quarterly payments dum after
June 30, 198E, The additional streets and mileage eiigible for
peyments arg described on the attached tabulation sheet numbered 1,
dated May 20. 1985,

Thase "Other S5treets" additions, totaling 0.20 mile, increase
the tetal "Other 5Streets" mileage in the Town af Warrenton froe
17.88 miles to 18.28 miles of approved streets swbject to payment.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Davidsan, that:

WHEREAS, Route 24 1in Campbell County has been altered and recon-
structed as shown on plans for Project 0024-015-003, C80V;: and

WHEREAS, the alteration on sectfons of Route Z4, ocne section of
the old road, designated as Section 154 on the plat dated
November 16, 1261, 1s np longer necessary as a public rozd, the new
road serving the same citizens as the ¢ld; and

WHEREAS, at its meeting on Apeil 16, 1982, this Board authorized
the discontinuance of said section of road as provided in § 33.1-144
of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the action at the

April 16, 1962, meeting authorizing discontinuance of the aforemen-
tioned Section 158 of Route 24 in Campdell County be rescinded; and

-17-



aaauprg EARaydy JO C1EA0)

QW\%‘ QUNDIS LSRWIS MU0, 10 UOIRIIKY Amugd J| senpug
wONeH] Mo uopIPPY i A1epuy BLON
s .
1=
7L o8P §LF 24
¢94 abeg ¢gy ‘B U
yst abeg ccp "gra pueg sburisey
pauBILIAY UCTIBITPAC -|Aem Jo ubry
gleax3ls IaYl0 - UOTITPRY ta70oy
_ "3 ) satxq Butads
4 oy IS OR [T - UK | anl | OF 05 [ XEG TH ' . - =1
olateuydsyf (TOS butadgyeg ‘@ %OTTW oF* iwox ghuTysel
1
aatIiq Bupxd
z “5uon] ‘aBby |l om ) - ave M
uuuﬂunmww 108 H 101 1 £E 1 05 BlTIdg ¥eD "N ESLIW 97 UG sbuT3s®H
z "2U0D | -zbby o QN § kOTT J0E .05 (LT *3¥) "PH T=Yy3add o antag
) 318 ) 170% *hg youezg x4 SOTFu pot woIR sburrds yeg
oy iy yesd .n,u.._ﬂﬂnu mmwn . .*__z ___. _u.E.E Hﬁh:— HLalM {atsty2 1oma pyp Liea s0pos 21} .
10} MykpEe AT JUNEY Mfu H
oy go pgmny | BIAL | 3aRL | TILEHION - yranar | quvi oL woua | L3TULS 40 WM

{— :eq) HIINIDNT SAVAIION 10 "LI0a AG aaxo3o gs-& NAOL #0 ALLD JII1 Afl O2LLINBNS

a8 AALSANDEY WTTIN INVT TVYNOLLIQAY Tviol

T gareanhay VAN ANITHALRED TVNOLLIOaY TY.10L

oG USIIEN ALIVENNN

INZWINAWY 6C6) “VINIDEIA 20
HE00 BFHL 40 B 1°6E PUY I 'EL SNOILIAS
HIGEMT HOL'E 40 SSTIXA NI SNO1LYINDG TLLM
BNMOL ONY STLLID HOd WSLAZULS HTNL0. UOS(NY
Nl e CHOISNIINT AUV YL O SNOLLATIASNOLLIaaY Vel 1) 11wy



8-15-85

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to 5 33.1-143 of the Code
of Yirginia of 14950, as amended, 0.04 mile of old Route 24 shown in
Blue and designated as Section 154 on the plat dated November 16, 1987,
Project OD24-015-003, C50Y, be abandoned as a pardt of the State
Highway System.

Motion carrried.
Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Dawidsan, that:

WHEREARS, Route 24 in Campbe)) County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 0024-015-107, €502, and

WHEREAS, five se¢tions of the old road are no longer necessary
as a public rcad, the new rpoad serving the same citizens as the cid,
and five sections of the pld road are no Tonger necessary for purposes
of the State Highway System and one section of the old roed is toc be
transferred to the Secondary System;

NOW, THEREFGRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that puersuant io § 23.1-148 of
the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.12 mile of old Route 24,
shown in Blue and designated as Sections 1, 2 and 5 on the plat
dated Rarch 14, 15985, Project 0024-015-101, C5CZ, be abandoned as a
part of the State Highwzy System;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that pursuant to § 33.1-144 of the Code
of ¥irginia ef 1950, as amended, 0.08 mile of ¢ld Route 24, shawn n
yellow and designated as Section 3 on the plat and project referred
to hersinabove, be discontinued as 2 part of the State Highway System;

BE IT ALS0 FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to § 33.1-3% of the
Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, Q.03 mile of pld Route 24
shown in red and designated as Section 4 gn the plat and project
referred to hereingbove, be transferred frem the Primary Sysiem to
the Secondary System of Highways.

Yotion carried.

-14-



8-15-85
Moved by Wr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Davidsen, that:

WHEREAS, by proper resolution, the Board of Supervisers of
pittsylvania County has requesied that a certain road which no langer
serves as a public necessity be discantinued as part of the Secondary
System of Highways;

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that pursuant to § 33.1-150 of
the Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended. the following road be
discentinued as part of the Secondary System of Highways, effective
this date:

Pittsylvania County

Saction 5 - Routa 703 - From Staztion 10+10.0D {Int. Route B32}
To 0.04 Mile South fo.04 Hile)

Section 2 - Route 703 - From Station 17473.00 running south
0.21 Mile to Station 28+40.00 {0.21 Mile}

Motion carried,

-15-



8-15-85

Moved by Mr, Guiffre, seconded by Mr. Davidscn, that the 3oard
approve bids received July 23, 1985, on the following [NTERSTATE
SYSTEM PROJECTS and authorize execution of contracts by the Deputy
Commissioner or Chief Engineer:

Jobh fes. 0120-B5B%, Route B5, Project 0085-026-=104, GAD1

From Brunswick County Line To Richmond-Petershurg Turnpike, Dinwiddie
County. Award of contract in the emount of $696,200.25 to Tow
bidder, Hubbell Highway 3igns. Inc., Charlgttesville, Yirginia.

Job Des. D210-B5AZ, Route 464, Project (464-131-101, Pa02, P405,
Pa0b

Frem 0.928 Mi. H. Int. Route 64 To 0.21F Mi. 5. Int. Park Avenue,
City of Chesapeake. Award of contract in the amount of %4,791,623.88
to low hidder, APAC-Virginia. Inc.., Richmond., ¥irginia,

Job Des. 0222-85A7, Route &4, Project Q064-043-110, C501. B674, D676

Proposed Interchange at Route 64 and Gaskins Road, Henrico County.
Mward pf contract in the amount of §7.,472.529.04 to low bidder,
Englizsh Construction Company, Inc., & Subs., Altavista, VYirginia.

Job Des. 0Z43-85A3, Route &54, Preoject D664-121-102, C5O1

From §. End of 5. lsland To M. Shere Hampton Roads, GCity of Hewport
Kews. Pward of contract in the amount of $41,997,232.60 to low
bidder, Tyger Caonstruction Company, Inc., Spartanmburg. SC and
Fensacola Construction Company, Kansas Gity, M.

Job Des. (304-85A9, Route §5, Project 0095-029-11&, M5Q1

From D.576 Mi, . of Fairfax-Prince W1liam County Line To 0.397 Hi,
5. of Int. Route 644 (Springfield), Fairfax County. Award of contract
in the amount of §4.492.200.39 to low hidder, MWegaz Contractors,
Inc., Richmond, Yirginia.

Job Des. #57, Project 0095-043-8019, SR

Repair to Superstructure on 1 Bridge, City of Richmond. Award of
contract in the anount of $120,000.00 to low bidder, CAER Safety
Contractors, Inc., Harrispnburg, ¥irginia.

Motion carried.

-16-



B-15-85

Moved by Wr., Bacon, seconded by Me. Davldson, that the Board
approve bids received July 23, 1985, on the following PRIMARY SYSTEM
PROJECTS and authorize execution of contracts by the Depuly Commis-
sioner or Chief Engineer:

Job Des. Q172-R5B6, Route 2§, Project Q029-0729-117, NaOl

From 4.470 Mi. %W. WCL Fairfax To MCL Falrfax, Fairfax County. Award
of contract in the amount of %220,225.50 to low bidder, R. L. Rider
L Company, Warrenton, Yirginia.

Job Des. 0112-85B%, Route 1, Project 0001-076-126, M5O

Frem 0.161 M1, S, Int, Chesapeake Drive To 0.142 Mi, N. Ini. Chesapeake
Prive, Prince Willlam County., Award of contract in the amouni of
$166,777.10 to low bidder, Corman Construction, Inc., dJessup, MD.

Job Des. 0117-85B4, Route 58, Praject 0055-070-109, GA01, D614, CS02,
Pelh

0.4 M. E. Route 500 - 0.8 Mi. E. Route BUO, Bit. Conc, Base Course,
Bit. Top and Drain Structures, Patrick Covnty. Award of contract fn
the zmount of $183,669.12 to low bidder, Scales Construction Corpora-
tion, Martinsyiile, YA.

Joh Des. 0169-85A3, Rovtes 11 and 340, Projects 0011 082-1003, 5RO01;

Superstrdcture Repair and Overlay with Latex Conc. at Various
Locations, Rockingham County. JAward of contrazct in the amount of
$212,635.50 to low bidder, lanford Brothers Company, Inc., Roancke,
¥irginia.

Job Des. 0296-85A9, Route 20, Project 0020-088-103, (503, D603
From 2.638 Mi. W. Int. Route 231 To Int. Route 2371, Orange County.

Award of contract in the amount of $833,719.66 to low bidder, Faulconer
Construction Company, Inc.. Charlottesville, Yirginia.

Job Des., Q0297-85A8, Route 23, Project 0023-097-122, C501, B&2?7

Fram 0.124 Hi, W. Int. Route 78 To 0.315 Mi, E. Int. Route 78, Wise
County. Award of contract in the amount of $3,380,288.20 to low
bidder, W, €. English, Inc., Altavista, Virginia.

Job Des. 195, Project 0460-0190-423

Installation of Erosion Control Measures, Tazewell County. Award of
contract in the amount of $119,745.00 to low bidder, W. P. Laws,
Inc., Bristol, ¥irginia. 17-



8-15-5&
Job Des. 281, Project 0314-060-104, N501

Curb and Gutter om Perry 5treet and Greenhouse Road, Montgomery
{ounty. BAward of contract in the amount of $42,6710.00 to low bidder,
H E S Construction Company, Reancke, ¥irginia.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by MHr. Davidson, that the Board
approve rejection of bids received July 23, 1985, on the following
PRIMARY SYSTEM PROJECTS and authorize readvertisement.

Jub Des, D299-85A6, Route 42, Project 0042-007-1078, SRO1; 0042-{07-
T079, SROT

Repair Superstructure and Qverlay with Latax Portland Cement Concrete
- Route 42 over Moffetts Creek - 0.02 Mi. 3. Int. Route 760 and
Route 42 over Elk Run - 0.1 Mi. N. Int. Route 737, Augusta Lounty.
Rejectfon of bids and readvertisement of project, low bid over the
estimate,

Job Des. 0306-85A8, Route 340. Project D340-082-1006, 3R01; Q340-082-
JOUH, SRUH

Bridge Deck Repair, Beam End Repair, Pigr Repair and Latex Overlay -
Route 340 cver Hawksbill Creek, 3.3 Mi. H. E. Int. Route 1720; Route
a0 gver One M11e Run, 0.1 Mi. 5. Int. Route 647, Rockingham County.
Rejection of bids and readvertisement of project, Tow bid over the
estimate,

Job Des. D306-B5A7, Route 501, Praject 0501-015-10&4, SROZ

Bridge Deck Repzir & Bit. Concreie Overlay - Route 501 aver Beaver
Creck - 3.6 Mi. 5. 5CL City of Lynchburg, Campbell County, Rejection
of bids and readvartizepent of project, Tow bid over the estimate.

Job Des. 0318-85A3, Route 100, Project 0100-077-1027, SRO]

Bridge Repair & Latex Overlay - Route 100 over Route 11 - 0.54 Mi.
SCL Dublin, Pulaski County. Rejection of bids and rezdvertisement
of project, lew bid over the estimate.

Job Des. 284, Project 79-0003-0030-002-412

f1.67 M7. Bituminous Concrete Pavement Recanstruction, Richmond Caunty.
Reiection of bids and readvertisement of project, low bid over the
estimate.

Motion carried.

-18-



8-19-85

Moved by Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Bacon, that the Board approve
bids received July 23, 1985, on the follewing SECONDARY SYSTEM PROJECTS
and authorize ex=ecution of contracts by the Deputy Commissioner ar
Chief Engineer:

Job Des. 0084-2583, Route 629, Project 0629-036-124, C501

From 0.038 Mi., 5. Int. Route 615 To 0.048 Mi. 5. Int. Route 629,
Eloucester County. Award of contract in the amount of 5408,409.10
to low bidder, Henry 5. Branscome, Inc., Wiliiamsburg. ¥irginia.

Job Des. Q200-85B2, Route 7720, Projact D720-028-1387, NSO

From Int. Route 649 To 1.45 Mi. §. Int. Route 649, Wythe County.
Bwerd of contract {n the amount of $156,493,.84 to low hidder, Simpson
Construction Company, Inc, and Ronald C. & Caralyn H. Simpson, Dublin,
Yirginia.

Job Des. 0308-85A5, Route 605, Praject Q605-050-127, M5OI

From 9.113 Mi. H. Int, Route 360 (WBL) To 1.317 Mi. M. Int. Route
360 (WBL), King William County. Award of contract in the amount of
$297,855.75 to low bidder, Stanley Construction Company. Inc.,
Ashland, Yirginia,

Job Oes, 246, Project 77-T745-4402, 401

Replace Drainage Items, Curb and Gutter, Sidewalk, Drop Inlets and
Pipe, Pulaski County. #Award of contract ia the amount of $25,587.00
to 1ow bidder, H. T. Bowling, Inc., Radford, ¥irginia,

Job Des. 0033-85B4, Route 619, Frpject D619-076-192, CB01, {502,
Bosl

From 0.064 Mi. W. Int. Route 648 To 0.412 Mi. E. Int. Route 649,
Prince WilYiam County. Award of contract in the amount of %729,750.00
to low bidder, Shirley Contracting Corporation, Lorten, Virginia.

Joh Des. 0Q08B-B5A3, Route 648, Project 0648-013-T79%, HB5OI

From Route 683 To (.B5 Mi. W. Route 643, Buchanan County. Award of
contract in the amount of $258,4%99.12 {o low bidder, Cleco Corporation,
Swords Creek, ¥irginia.

Job Des. {0B8-85P88, Route 658, Project 0658-096-129, NSDI

Fraw D.060 Mi. W. Int. Route 62§ To 0.195 Mi. E. Int. Route 628,
Westmoreland County. Award af contract in the amount of $177,466.00
tg low pidder, J. L. Kent & Sons, Inc. and James W. & Mancy F. Kent,
Spotsylvania, Virginia. -19-



g2-15-85
Jeb Des. 0135-85B1, Route 637, Project 0637-055-150, C501, 0§26

From D.088 Mi. E, Int. Route 655 To 0.128 Mi. N. Int. Route E47,
Lunenburg County. Award of contract in the amount of $742,489.02 to
Towt bldder, W. ¥. MWilam & Sons, Inc., South Boston, Virginia.

Job Des. 0140-85A7, Route 644, Project 0644-039-135, K5OI

from 0.0% Mi. N. on Route 743 To Dead End, Greens County. Award of
contract in the amount of $241,750.70 to iow hidder, Torrence Consiruc-
tion, Inc., Charlgttesville, Virginia.

Job Des. D142-85B3, Route 658, Project 0558-086-175, M501, B626

Frem 0,313 Mi. W. WL Marion To 0.209 Mi. W. WCL Marion, Sayth
Eounty. Award of contract in the amouri of $206,692.3) to low
bidder. New River Bridge Company, Pulaski, ¥irginia.

Job Des. 02B0-B5A7, Route 649, Preject 0G49-082-156, (501

From Int. Route 33 To 0.133 Mi. M. Int. Route 650, Rockingham County.
Award of contract in the amount of $662,009.15 to low bidder, F.
Clayton Plecker & Son, Inc., Millboro, ¥irginia.

Job Des, 9284-A5A3, Route 701, Project 0701-084-136, Ch02

From 0.189 Mi. S. Int. Route 6198 To Int. Route 58, Scott County.
tward of cantract in ihe amount of $1,709,094.85 to low bidder, W-L
Construction & Paving, Inc., Chilthowle, Virginia.

Job Des. 0310-85R1, Roputes 628 and 742, Projects D6ZR-042-274, N501;
nra?-n47z-733, Ws01

h ]

From W. Int. Route 606 To 0,530 Mi. E. of W. Int. Route GQ5 and From
Int. Route 742 To 1.00 Mi. N. Route 606, Hanover County. Award of
cantract in the amcunt of $441,526.00 to Tow bidder, Stanly Construc-
tion Company, Inc., Ashland. Virginia.

Job Des. D311-85A0, Route 675, Project 0675-042-327, NBOZ

Frem Int. Route 670 Te Int. Route 778, Hanover County. Award of
contract in the amount of $11B,347.00 to JTow bidder, R. W. Harris
Excavating, Ing., Madison Heights, Virginfa.

-20-



15-85
Job Des. §312-85A9, Route 7QZ, Project 0702-037-133, N501

From Int. Route 64 (M. End of Bridge over [-64) Tg Int. Route £35.
Bward of contract in the amount of %$142,983.40 to 1ow bidder, 0. 5.
Hash Construction Company & D. 5. Hash & Marion D. Wash, Appomatiox,
Virginis.

Job Des. 0314-85A7, Route 738, ProJect 0738-033-179, NSOi, B634

Route 738 over North Fark Blickwater River - 0.1 Mi. W. Route 808.
Franktin County. Award of contract in the amount of $190,754.60 to
low bidder, Worley Ready Mix Concrete, Inc., Rocky Mount, Yirgimia.

Job Des. 0316-85A5 -T37, K501;

» Pro

acts 0618-013-T07?, B&39; 0620-013

Replace Exist. Structures with Mew 5Structures at ¥arigus Locatians
in Buchanman Covnty. PAward of contract Tn the amount of $365,401.50
tc low bidder, Haymes Brothers, Inc., Chatham, Virginia.

Job {es, 0317-8584, Projects 061%-013-T46, K501; 0620-013-748, H501;

Bit. Conc. Base Course and Bituminous Top at ¥arious Locations 1in
Buchanan County. Award of contract in the amount of $265,62%.80 to
1ow bidder, Mac Construction, Inc., Qakwond, Yirginia.

Job Des. 173, Projects 0600-053-5001; 0659-053-5007; 0734-053-5010

Recomstructicn on New Alignment Route 600 and Route 734 for Restricted
Length and Reconstructicn of Pavement and Base on Existing Al{gnment
on Route 655, Loudoun County. Award of contract in the amount of
$738,749.25 to low bidder, Rappawan, Inc. Frant Royal, V¥irginia.

Job Des. 77, Projact 2B-0671-5004-003-533

Recondition Existiing Unsurfaced Roadway in Essex County, Award of
cantract in the amount of $41,382.00 to Tow bidder, Paving Contractors,
Inc., Village, ¥irginia.

Job Des. 279, Project 68-DE46-5301

Agqr. Rase Couwrse with Bit. Surface Treatment, Orange County. Award
of contract in the amount of $193,869.78 to low bidder, Faulconer
Construction Company, Inc., Charlottesville, ¥irginia.

-7i-



8-15-RE
Job Des, 280, Project 0646-061-240, NaQl

Variable Stone Base, Grade, Drain and Pave, City of Suffolk. Award
of cortract in the zmount of $86,601.00 to low biddar, 7. H. Wiggins
Company, I[nc., Suffolk, Yirginia,

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Saith, seconded by Mr. Ricon, that the Board approve

rejection of bids received July 23, 1985, on the following SECONDARY
SYSTEM PROJECTS and authorize readvertisement.

Jub Des. (128-B5B1., Routes 604 and 614, Projects 0604-D48-137, K01,
TeT4-UAB-T3E, MG01

From 0.012 Wi. E. Int. Route &14 To Int. Route 206 and From Int.
Route 206 To 0.360 MWi. 5. Int. Rt, 206, King George County.
Rejection pf bids end readvertisement of project. low hid over the
estimate.

Job Das. D307-BBAG, Route 6072, Project Q§02-021-119, HEQI

From Int. Route 50 To 1.50 Mi. 5. Route 50, Clarke County., Rejection
of hids and readvertisement of project, low bid over the estimate.

Job Des. Q305=-B5A4, Route 611, Project 0&11-053-727, N5D!

From 0.190 Mi. 5. Int. Route 734 To G.170 Mi. K. Int. Route 734,
Loudoun County, PRejectien of bids and readvertisement of project,
low bid over the ecstimate.

Jok Des,. 0313-85A8, Route 16, Project 0715-025-131, B603

Route 71& over Mount Landing Creek - 0.9 Mi. 5. Int. Route 17, Essex
County. Rejection of bids and readvertisament of project, low hid
over the estimate.

Joh Des. 278, Project 0720-016-P62, N&{1

Recondition Existing Unsurfaced Rpadway, Caroline County. Relection
of bids and readvertizement of project, lew bid over the estimate.

Joh Des. 285, Project 0784-076-70B1-D00

Pipe Replacement, Prince William County. Rejection of hids and
readvertisement of project, Tow bid cver the estimate.

Motion carried.

-FP-



B-15-85

Moved by Mr. Guiffre, seconded by Mr. Davidsan, that the Board
approve bids received July 23, 1985, on tha following URBAN SYSTEM
PROJECTS and authorize execution of contracts by the Deputy Commis-
siener or Chief Engineer:

Job Des. 0257-R5A1, Project JODD-102-104, CS03, BeDG, BGOY

Fron 0.040 M1. W. Int. Comnonweaith Ave, To 0,093 Mi. W. Int. Common-
wealth Ave. and valley Drive over Beaver Creek, City of 8ristol.
Avard of contract in the amount of $374,739.00 to low bidder, A. R.
Coffey & Sons. Inc., Buchapan, ¥irginia.

Job [tes. 0290-B5A5, Project UDO0-106-101, C501, BAQI

Bridge and Approaches over Swift Creek, Sherwood Drive, City of
Colonial Helghts, Award of contrzct in the amount of %$651,585.10 to
Tow bidder, D. W. Lyle Corporation, McKenney, Vivginia.

Job Des. 0288-85A8. Projects Q005Q-000-115, €601, Cs02; UdQU-QUR-115,

From 0.174 MWi. E. Granada Street Te {.025 Mi. W. N. Madison S5treet,
Artington Bivd. and Carlyn Sgring Road, Arlingtan County. Award of
contract in the amount of %7,478.773.28 to Jow bidder, Corman Construc-
tion, Irc., Jessup, M.

Job Des. 0291-85A4, Project 0060-121-11¢, C501

From Lucas Creek Road To (.46 Mi. E. Rowte 105, Warwick Blvd., City
of Mewport Hews., JAward of contract in the amount of $5,304,905.70
to low bidder, Basic Construction Canpany, Newport News, ¥Yirginia.

Job Des. 0793-B5AZ, Project 0337-131-101, C501

From 0.333 Mi. W. Dock Landing Road To 0@.187 Mi. E., Dock Landing
Road, Pertsmouth Blvd., City of Chesapeake. Award of cantragt in
the amount af %$2,569,030.21 to low Bidder, Williams Corporation of
Yirginia, Norfolk, ¥irginia.

Job Des. 0300-B5A3. Project 0044-134-104, 502

From .03 Miles East Horfolk Southern Railway To Parks Avenue, Ya.
Beach-Korfolk Expressway, City of Yirginia Beach. Award of contract
in the smount of $4,135,004.81 to Yow bidder, Williams Corporaiion
of ¥irginia, Norfolk, Virginia.

-23=



8-15-95
Job Des. 0301-85A2, Project (044-134-304, Ca07

From Station 248413.07 To Station 275+67.00, ¥a. Beach-Korfolk
Expressway, City of Virginia Beach. Award of contract in the amount
of $2.553,400.52 to Yow bidder, Century Cuncrete Services, Inc.,
Yirginia Beach, Virginia.

Motion carried.

Mavad by Mr. Guiffre, secaonded by Mr. Davidson, that the Board
approve rejection of bids receiwed July 23, 1985, on the following
URBAN SYSTEM PROJECTS end authorize readvertisement.

Job Des. 0292-85A%, Project 0101-128-102, C505

From 0.130 Mi. W. Int. Cove Road (Route 116) Te D.182 Mi. W, Int.
Route BB}, Route 107, City of Roanoke. Rejection of bids and readver-
tisement of project, low hid gver the estimate.

Job Des. 0294-B5AY, Project 0021-139-104, C501

Fron Intersection Ridge Read To O.062 Mi. K. Int. Tazewell S$t.,
Route 21, Town of Mytheville. Relection of bigs and readvertisement
of project, low bid over the estimate.

Job Des. 0303-85A0, Project DOB3-234-T98, Wo01, Wa02

Bit. Cong, Base Course and Surface Bit, Top, Rowute B3, Town of
Haysi. Rejection of bids and readvertisement of project, Tow bid
over the gstimate.

Metion carrisd.

Moved by Mr. Buiffre, seconded by My. RBacon, that the doard
approve bids received July 23, 1985, an the follpwing MISCELLANEDUS
PROJECTS and authorize axecution of contracts by the Deputy Commis-
siongr or Chief Engineer:

Job Des. 144, Froject MR-5-84

1.18 Mi, Maintenence Restoration, York County. BAward of contract in
the awount of $104,516.00 to low bidder, Henry $. EBranscome, Inc.,
Wi11{emsburg, Yirginia.

-3-



B-15-85
Job Des. 262, Project MR-1E-B5

11.92 Mi. MWaintenance Restoration, Wise and Dickenson Counties.
Award of cantract in the amount of $543,.751.05 to low bidder, Adams
Construction Company, Roanoke, Virginia.

Job Des. 283. Project BR-5A-85

Bridge Repairs, City of Newport Mews. Awevrd of contract in the
amgunt of 370,960.00 to low bidder, A. A. Beiro Construction Company,
Inc., Alexandria, Virginia.

Motion carried.

Maved by Mr. Guiffre, seconded by Mr. Bazon, that the Board
approve rejection of bids received July 23, 1985, on the following
MISCELLAKEOUS PROJECT and authorize readvertisement.

Job Des. 282, Projact BR-A1-85

Bridge Joint Repair, Fairfax County. Rejectign of bids and readver-
tisement of project. low bid over the estimate.

Motion carried,

1-25.-.



B=15-85
Movad hy MWr, Buiffre, seconded by Mr. Bacon, that:

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Sectien 128 of
Title 23 - Highways. United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, a Location
Public Hearing was held 1n the Lutrelle F. Palmer Elementary Schocl,
675 Oyster Point Road, Mewport News, Virginia, on May 30, 1985, at
7:00 p.m., for the purpose of considerirg the proposed location of
Oyster Point Road/Route 171 Extension from the intersection of Jeffer-
son Avenue {Route 143) to the intersection of Route 17; and of an
additional interchange at Interstate Route 64 and proposed Oyster
Point Road, in the City of Hewport News and York County., State
Project UODD-121-108, PE-101: Federal Project M-5122(130). and

NMEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those present
were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and recommenda-
tions for or against the propesed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAZ, the economic, sccial and envirgmmental effects of the
proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with all pther, has heen careful 1y reviewed,

NOW, THEREFOQRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location corridor of
this project bhe approved in actardance With the recommended alterna-
tive as propesed and presented at the said Location and Pubiic Hearing
by the Department's Englneers,

Motian carried.
Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Dr. Heowlette, that:

WHEREAS, the consulting firm of Sverdrup and Parcel, 5t. Louis,
Missouri, was engaged by the Department in August, 1979, {o perform
the 5Stage II engineering services for the design of the tunnei and
islands on Route 664 Crassing of Hampton Roads, City of Newport
News, and Stage III construction engingering services for the Island
Contract and Ventillation Fan Contract., identified as prejects:

D&64-127-102, PEWDT, CS01 - North and South [slands, Jerry and
East Butkhesd, Work North of North Island.

0664-121-102, PEIQ1, B&17 Contract I - Ventilation Fens, and
WHEREAS, the vrgency af commancing, the complexity, magnitude,

and time timit for construction work requires augmentation of the
Department's construction engineering staff, and

-PE=



8-15-85
8-15-85

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy a firm proposal
has been received from the consuiting firm far updating the manhours
and Tees negotiated in 1972 fgr Stage III construction engineering
services, which includes additional Stage [I, design engineering
services, for review and coordination of the alectrical systems
interface with the traffic control system which is being designed
by ancther consultant, and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has beesn made of the required
services and just compensation for same as established and set
forth in the Supplemental Agreement:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the Board zuthorize
the executior of a Supplemental Agreement with Sverdrup and Parcel
which establishes an increase in the maximum tota) compensation
amount ing to $283,409.00 which includes a net fee Tncrease of
$25,225.00, a5 further described below:

NET FEE TOTAL CUMPEMSATION
Increase Total Ket Fea Intrease Total Compensation
Stage I1 5 1.296.00  $331,551.00 $ 19,409.00 $3,378,829.00
Stage II1 23,920._00 44,351.0Q0 264,000.00 453,000.00
¥26,285.00 $376,0T2. 0 $283 409,00 33,971,829.00

Hotion carried.

=f 7=



B-15-85
Moved by Mr. Buifire, saconded by Mr. Smith, that:

WHEREAS, the Department and the Certral Intelligence Agency
enterad into an agresment June 10¢, 1983 wheveby the Department would
prepare plans for rvoad improvements on Route 123 connected with the
expansion of their headquarters at Langley, Fairfax County, and

WHEREAS, the Central Intelligence Agency agreed tc pay 100
percant pf all cost incurred with these improvements, and

WHEREAS, 1n accordence with Department policy, a firm propesal
has been received from the consultant fimm of Dewberry & Davis for
the Phase [l engineering services which includes surveys, and complete
rozd, sign, signal, pavement marking and Tandscape construction plans.
This work is identified as State Project (219-A-002, arng

WHEREAS, careful censideration has been made of the reguired
services and just compensation for same as estahlished and szt forth
in the Memorandum of Agreement and Supplemental Agreement Ne. 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that the Board authorize the
execution of a Supplemental Agreement with Dewberry & Davis which
establishes a meaximun total additicnal compensation noi to exceed
4188,000, , which includes a net fee of $20,267.

Motion carried.



Auqust 15, 1535

Moved by Mr. Guiffre, seconded by Mr. Davidson,
Lhat

WHEREAS, im cammection with State Highway Project UODO-007-101,
AW=-201, the Commonwezlth acquired certain Tand frem Stauntan
Enion Stock Yards, Inc., a Wirginia Corporation by deed dated
March 26, 1878, recorded in Deed Bock 697, Page 309 in the Cffice
of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Augusta {ounty: and

WHEREAS, in grdar te more fully develop the adjacent land,
the adjoining landowner has requested that the excess land, so
acquired, 1ying adjacent te its property be conveyed to it; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Commissioner
has certified in writing that the Tand containing .03 acre,
more or less, and 1ying adjacent to tha scuthezst normal right
of way Timits of Project UODO-007-101, RW-201, from a point approximately
25 feet opposite approximate Station 17415 (Rowte 254 centerline)
to a point zppraximately 30 feet opposite approximate Station
19+1? (Route 254 centerline) does not constitute a section of
the public road and 15 deemed by him ro longer necessary for
the uses of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisicns of Section
33.1-149 of the Code of ¥irginia (1950), as amended, the conveyance
of the land. so certified, is hereby approved and the 5tate Highway
and Transportation Commissioner is authorized to execute in the
name of the Commonwealth 2 deed, without warranty, conveying
same to the adjoining landowner of record for a consideration
satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject to such
restrictigns as may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

Koved by Mr. Guitfre, seconded by Mr. Davidson,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 4072, State Highway Praject
B082-01-21-23, the Commonwealih 2cquired certain lands from V.
L. Kennedy &nd Betty L. Kennedy by deed dated November 13, 1857,
recorded in Deed Bopk 266, Page 51 in the Office of the Clerk
of the Circult Court of Rockingham [ounty: and

WHEREAS, the land was acquired by the Commonwealth for
the construction of a service road; and

-7



August 1%, 1985

WHEREAS. the seryice road is not 1n the frontage road system
and has been maintained by the City of Harrisonburg; and

WHEREAS, the City of Harrisonburg has requested that the
Comnomwealth convey to them the right of way so acquired; and

WHERERS, the State Highway and Transportation Lommissicner
has certffied 1n writing that the parcel of land centaining 5.28
acres, more or leéss, and 1y¥ing north of and adjacent to the north
right of way line of Rovte 402, from a point approximately 110
feet opposite approximate Station 549403 (survey centerline and
proposed SBL Route 402) to a point approximately 220 feet oppesite
approximate Station 561+30 (survey centerline and proposed SBL
Route 402} does not constitute a sectian of the public road and
15 deemed by him ne lenger necessary for the uses of the 3tate
Highway System,

NOK, THEREFORE. im accordance with the provisions of Section
33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia {19%0), as amended, the conveyance
of the said land, se certified, 1s approved and the State Highway
and Transportation Commissioner is hereby authorized to execute
in the name of the Commonwealih a deed comveying same without
warranty ta the City of Harrisonburg for a price satisfactory
ts the State Right of Way Engineer, subject to such rastrictions
a5 may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Guiffre, seconded by Mr. Davidsan,
that

WHEREAS, 1n connection with Route 220, State Highway Project
6220-D44-111, RMW-201, the Commonwealth acguired certain lands
from Charlie M. Watkins. Jr. and Gertrude G. Matkins by deed
dated October 17, 1972, recorged in Deed Book 240, Page 448 in
the Office of the Clerk of the Circult Court of Henry County;
andg

WHEREA%, in order to more fully develop the adjacent lands.
the adjoining landowner has requested that the excess lands,
50 acquired, 1ying adjacent to her property be conveyed to her;
and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Commissioner

has certified in writing that the land containing 0.04 acre,
mere or less, and 1ying in the southeast quadrant of Routes 220

r~
-30-



August 15, 1983

and 606, from a point approximately 115 feet oppesite approximate
Station 185+20 (NBL Route 220 centerline) to & point approximately .
115 feet opposite approximate Station 1956+24 {NBL Route 220 centerline)
does not constitute 2 sectiom of the public road and is deemed

by him nc longer necessary for the uses of the State Highway

System,

HOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the proyisions of Sectfon
33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia [1950). as amended, the conveyance
of the land, &0 certified, is hereby approved and the 3tate Highway
2nd Transportation Commissioner is guthorized to execute 1n the
name of the Comnonwealth 2 deed, without warranty, conveying
same to the edjoining landowner of record for a consideraticn
satisfactary to the 5tate Right of Wey Engineer, subject to such
restrlctions as may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by  Kr, Guiffre, seconded by Mr. Davidson,
that

WHEREAS, 1n connection with Route 23, State Highway Project
6023-057-114, RW-201, the Commonwealth acquived certain lands
frem Y. Glénn Tayior, el al, by deed dated Rugust 8, 1979, recorded
in Deed Book 532, Fage 301 in the Office of the Clerk of the
Clrcult Court of Wise founty; and

WHEREAS, under last resort housing, provisions of the Uniform
Relocation Assistance Act, the Department plans to pffer z portion
of the land so acquired as a mobile hame site for Mr. and Mrs.
Darny Waddle who are being relocated as a result aof a s1ide problem
cn Project O023-097-0060, 004; “and

WHEREAS. in the event Mr. and Mrs. Waddle refuse this offer,
1t is proposed that the parcel be offered to other 5tate Agencies
or be advertised for the recefpt of sealed bids, reserving the
right to reject any and 211 bids; and provided the high bids
received are not satisfactory to the Department., a sale will
be negotiated with any person or persons willing to pay an amount
that is satisfactory; and

WHERERS, the State Highway and Transpgrtation Commissioner
has certified in writing that the land containing approximately
1.62 acres and lying south of and adjacent to the scuth normal
right of way 1inits of Route 23, from & point 117,71 feet opposite
Statfon 170420.15 {NBL centerline} to a point 52.91 feet opposite

-31a



August 15, L985

Statfon 176+27.75% {NBL centeriime} does rot constftute & section
of the puhlic road and is deemed by him no lenger necessary for
the uses of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of Sactiom
33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia {1950), as amended, the conveyance
of the sald land, so certified, is approved and the State Highway
and Transpertation Commissioner s hereby authorized to execute
in the name of the Commornwe2lth a deed conveying same for a consideration
acceptable to the 5tate Right of Way Enginear and subject to
such rastrictions as may be deemed requisite, pending the approval
aof the Federal Highway Administration.

Motion carried.

Moved by  Hr. Guiffre, seconded by Mr. Davidsan,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 285, State Wighway Froject
6255-071-101, RW-203, the Commormeaith acquired Tand and uti11ity
easements from Robert L. Ramey and Charlotte H. Ramey by instrument
dated March 13, 1979, case for which has been concluded, recorded
in Deed Book 565, Page 577 in the Qfffce of the Clerk af tha
Circuit Court of Pitesylvania County: and

WHEREAS, the Commomwezlth acguired the said easements for
the purpose of relocating the utilities of the City of Danville
Electric Department; and

WHEREAS, by instrument dated September 9, 1961, the Comormwealth
aequired a utility easement for the City of Danville Electric
Cepartment in a different Jocetion acrass the lands of Rohert
l."Remey; and

WHEREAZ, the City of Danville has relocated its power 1imes
on the easement acquired by instrument dated September 9§, 1981,
thus eliminating the need for the easements acquired by instrument
dated March 13, 19¥9; and

WHEREAS, in order to reach 2 settlement on the lz2ter instrument,
Mr. Robert L. Ramey has requested that the Commonwealth convey
to him the wnused easements opriginally acquired for the City
of Danvilie: and

WHERERS, the State Wighway and Transportation Commissioner
has certified in writing that the casements containing 9.36 acre,

e



August 15, 1985

more or less, and 1ying aluny and contiguous ta the proposed

sguth right of way 1ine of Route 58, from a point oppesite approximate
Station 45+90 (EBL centerline) tg & point opposite approximate

Station 50+80 (EBL centerline) and along and contiguaus to the
proposed south right of way 1fne of Frant Road II, from a point
oppesite approximate Station 17416 {survey centerline, Front

Road II) to a point opposite approximate Station 17+30 (survey
centeryine, Front Rozd II) do not constitute sections of the

public rpad and are deemed by him no longer necessary for the

uses of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFQRE, 1n arcordance with the provisions of Sectian
13.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended. the comveyance
of the said lands, so certified, is approved and the 5tzte Highway
and Transportation Commissicner 1s hershy authorized to execute
in the name of the Commenwealth a deed conveying same without
warranty to the owner of record of the underiying fee for a consideration
satisfactory to the State Right of May Engineer, subject to such
restrictions as may be desmed requisite.

Motign carried.

-33-



B-15-85
Moved by Mr._ Bacon. secanded by Dr. Howleite, that:

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-227 of the Lode of Virginie provides a
fund to ... be expended by the Board for constructing, reconstructing,
maintaining cr improving access reoads within counties, cities and
towns to industrial sites on which manufacturing, processing ar gther
establishments wilY be built umder fivm contract or are already
constructed and to publicly owned airports; ...."; and

WHEREAS, the Amelia County Board of Supervisors has, by resclu-
tion, requested Industrial pAccess Funds to serve Glemwood Farms,
Itcorporated on Route 565 in Amelia County, and said access is
estimated to cost $135.000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the intent
of Sectien 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway and Transportazticn Board's policy on the use of Industrial
Access Funds;:

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that $735,000 of the Industrial
Access Fund be allocated to provide adequate access to the expanding
facility of Elenwood Farms, Incorporzted located at the and of Route
655, cast of Route 360, in Amelim County, Project (665-D04-168, N5O1,
contingant upen necessary additional right of way and utility adjust-
ments being provided at no cost to the Cosmonwealth.

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr, Howlette, seconded by Mr. Bacan, that:

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥irginia provides a
fupd to ¥.., be expended by the Board for constructing, reconstructing,
maintaining cr improving access reads within countles, cities and
towns Lo industrial sites on which manufacturing, pracessing or vther
establishments will be built under fivmm contract or are already
constructed and to pubiiciy gwned alrports; ...."s and



8-15-85

WHEREAS, the Hanover County Board of Supervisors has, by resolu-
tion, regquested Industrial Access Ffunds to serve Yirginiaz Precast
Corporaticn located in Hanover County, and such access is estimated
to cest $133,740: and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the intent
of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway and Transportation Board's policy on the use of Industrial
Access Funds:

HOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $105,300 of the Industrial
Access Fund be aligcatad to provide adequate access to the expanding
facility ef Virginia Precast Corporation by the improvement of Routes
802 and 657 leading from Route 95 tp the plant Tocationm in Hanover
County, Project OS02-042-238, MB01, contingent upon:

1. all pecessary right of way and utility adjustments being
provided at no cost to the Industrial Access Fund; and

2. all Ampravement cost execeeding $105,300 being financed from
sources ¢other than Industrial Access Funds.

Motion carried.

Action on reinstatement from debarment for Hoover, Inc.. wWas
deferred until a later date.

Moved by Mr. Quicke, seconded by Mr. Guiffre, that the Board
approve the fallowing report of the Internal Audit Committee:

“The Highway and Transportation Board's Internal Audit
Committee met on July 18, 1985, with members of the Depart-
ment's Internal Audit Division and reviewed the status of
the recormendations centained in the Right of Way and Public
Transportation Divisions' Reports. The Committes accepts
the action taken on these reports as adequate."

Motion carried.

=35~



g-15-85
The next meeting will be held in L_',rr_tr.hhurg on September 1%, 1985,
The meeting was adjourmed at 10:45 a.m.

Approved:

{: ?§§ P L I ol
airman

Attested:

E‘lgc retary 2




